

# M. A. RANGOONWALA INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH

Affiliated to University of Pune / Institute code No. : 1042

Dr. P. A. Inamdar President (M.C.E. Society)

Ref. No. MARIHMRP

Prof. Anita Frantz Principal

Date : 30 04 2019

### **MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU)**

### **BETWEEN**

### M. A. RANGOONWALA INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH

Represented by its Authorised Signatory Prof. Anita Frantz, Principal, Age: 53 years, Occupation: Service, having its office at 2390 KB Hidayatullah Road, Azam Campus, Camp, Pune-411001

AND

### BHARATI VIDYAPEETH (DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY) INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING TECHNOLOGY (PARTNER INSTITUTE) Represented by its Authorised Signatory Dr. L. S. Chirmulay, Principal, Age: 53 years, Occupation: Service having its office at Bharati Vidyapeeth Institute of Hotel Management and Catering Technology, Dhankwadi, Pune-411043

in accordance with the mutual desire to promote cooperation between M.C.E. Society's

M. A. RANGOONWALA INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH

AND

## BHARATI VIDYAPEETH (DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY) INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND CATERING TECHNOLOGY

Enters into formal statement of collaboration in the form of MOU for the following purpose

Bharati Vidyapeeth Institute of Hotel Management and Catering Technology and M. A. Rangoonwala Institute of Hotel Management & Research will designate representatives of both the Institutes to develop plans of action, identify the roles and responsibilities of the participants and work cooperatively to promote collaborations, communications and activities that will result in achieving the goals of the MOU. Accordingly, the Registrar of Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University) has authorized the Principal of Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University) Institute of Hotel Management and Catering Technology to sign this MOU.

### **PROGRAMME GOALS**

- To strengthen relationships, understanding and appreciation between both the Institute.
- To increase Collaborative activities for research.
- To provide opportunities for students and teachers to develop skills which enhance Institutes relationships.
- To support the teaching faculty for research.
- To develop ties of friendship through regular communication.
- Faculty exchange for quality for Teaching and learning process.
- To develop students into citizens who are globally engaged,
- Faculty for Examination Panel.
- Resource Person and guest lecturers as subject expertise
- Participation in Seminars and Conferences.

# SUGGESTIONS FOR ACTIVITIES THAT INSTITUTE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER:

- Exchanges of information about Institute activities.
- Exchange of teaching resources, course material and teaching strategies.
- Exchange of student work, email, letters, photos, student newspapers, etc to promote mutual understanding.
- Both Institutes will endeavor to maintain student, teacher and administrator exchange programs to provide the opportunity to study.
- Exchange of leadership development information between principals.
- Organizing pilot' classes or groups of students in both Institutes to collaborate in curriculum and research.

### NOT BINDING

• The Institutes agree that this MOU only expresses the intention of the parties and is not binding and does not create any legally enforceable obligation between the parties.

### RISK

• Each party is responsible for managing its own risks in relation to the matters arising under this MOU and in no circumstances will a party be responsible or liable for any loss or damages suffered by the other party as a consequence of the parties entering into, or relying upon, this MOU.

### **EXPENSES**

Each party will be responsible for any cost expenses or obligation necessary to their . achievement of the objectives.

### **TERMINATION**

Either party may terminate this MOU by giving the other party 30 days written notice. .

### DISPUTES

Notwithstanding anything mentioned herein above, only the Courts at Pune will have the jurisdiction to resolve the disputes if any, arising between the parties. sity) Pune

OF HOTE Azam Campus Camp Pune -Principal, Profal Anita Frants Hotel Management & Research Agam020m26442261/62<sup>ne - 1</sup> W 4 Email: principal@marhotelmanagement.com

Bha L.S. Chirmulay (Danona Por Institute of Hotal Management Telk Catering Teghy Aug 76 Email: 6 Voui hmata

Principal

WITNESS:

Principal

1. Asst. Prof. Imran Sayyed

2.

Vincent Kedari Asst Pre

WITNESS:

1. De-Iyoti e 2. R. C. Londhe